

No. 21-1333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN ACTION FORUM IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN A. ENGEL*
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
steven.engel@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

January 19, 2023

*Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....5
I. Congress Enacted Section 230 As A Deregulatory Measure5
II. Section 230’s Deregulatory Policy Benefits Small and Mid-Sized Businesses the Most 13
 A. Small Businesses Have Flourished Under Section 230’s Deregulatory Policy..... 13
 B. A Narrow Reading of Section 230 Will Stifle Economic Growth.....17
 C. A Restrictive Interpretation Of Section 230 Would Thrust Small Businesses Into An Uncertain Legal Future.....20
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckman v. Match.com, LLC</i> , 668 F. App'x 759 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 US 303 (2009).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Illoominate Media, Inc. v. CAIR Found.</i> , 2019 WL 13168767 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2019)	21
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	12
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	10, 11
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Mason</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 45 (1801)	10
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(2).....	6, 7

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5).....	3, 6
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	3, 8, 9
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(5).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	2, 10
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)	7, 10

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Banker, <i>Understanding Section 230 & the Impact of Litigation on Small Providers</i> , CHAMBER OF PROGRESS (2022), bit.ly/3IHT9Zf	14
Nina I. Brown, <i>Regulatory Goldilocks: Finding the Just and Right Fit for Content Moderation on Social Platforms</i> , 8 TEX. A&ML. REV. 451 (2021)	13, 21
Anupam Chander, <i>How Law Made Silicon Valley</i> , 63 EMORY L.J. 639 (2014).....	13, 15
Graham Charlton, <i>How online retailers can use algorithms to grow their business</i> , KNOWLEDGE, bit.ly/3jZffMq	16

Christian M. Dippon, <i>Economic Value of Internet Intermediaries and the Role of Liability Protections</i> , NERA (June 5, 2017), bit.ly/3IDd0J2	9, 11, 12, 18
Eric Goldman, <i>Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. REFLECTION 33 (2019).....	14
Douglas Holtz-Eakin, <i>The Section 230 Chronicles, Act I</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM INSIGHT (Oct. 29, 2020), bit.ly/3GQ5QQ0	7, 21
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Competition and Content Moderation: How Section 230 Enables Increased Tech Marketplace Entry</i> , CATO POLICY ANALYSIS (Jan. 31, 2022), bit.ly/3GKeAr7	4, 14, 15, 17, 19
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Does Content Moderation Need Changes to Section 230?</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM INSIGHT (June 18, 2020), bit.ly/3VOpKiQ	15
Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Section 230 as a Pro-Competition Policy</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM INSIGHT (Oct. 27, 2020), bit.ly/3ikIPLV	7
Derek Khanna, <i>The Law that Gave Us the Modern Internet—and the Campaign to Kill It</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 12, 2013), bit.ly/3imNpcv	11
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created The Internet</i> (2019).....	2
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. PA. L. REV. 11 (2006).....	15

Letter From Forty-Six Academics to Members of Cong. (Mar. 9, 2020), bit.ly/3GKgjN7	17
Juan Londoño, <i>Content Moderation Using Notice and Takedown Systems: A Paradigm Shift in Internet Governance</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM INSIGHT (Nov. 8, 2021), bit.ly/3VX9gEW	14
Ryan Nabil, <i>Why Repealing Section 230 Will Hurt Startups and Medium-Sized Online Businesses</i> , COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE (Feb. 1, 2021), bit.ly/3WR4XMV	18
Jessica R. Nicholson, <i>New Digital Economy Estimates</i> , BUREAU OF ECONOMIC ANALYSIS (June 2020), bit.ly/3jY8la8	3, 9
Ife Ogunleye, <i>Section 230: Good For Competition Online</i> , MEDIUM (July 5, 2022), bit.ly/3Iu9ctf	16, 19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10
Matthew Schruers, Note, <i>The History and Economics of ISP Liability for Third Party Content</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 205 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Section 230: Cost Report</i> , ENGINE, bit.ly/3WWRoeL	14
Julio Sharp-Wasserman & Evan Mascagni, <i>A Federal Anti-SLAPP Law Would Make Section 230(c)(1) of the Communications Decency Act More Effective</i> , 17 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 367 (2019).....	12, 13
Bruce P. Smith, <i>Cybersmearing and the Problem of Anonymous Online Speech</i> , 18 COMM. LAW. 3 (2000).....	15

Joseph Story, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 459 (Little, Brown 3d ed. 1858)	10
Lindsay Walters, <i>Study Finds Internet Economy Grew Seven Times Faster Than Total U.S. Economy, Created Over 7 Million Jobs in the Last Four Years</i> , IAB (Oct. 18, 2021), bit.ly/3XegNQR	3, 11
Adam Weintraub, Note, “ <i>Landlords Needed, Tolerance Preferred</i> ”: A Clash of Fairness and Freedom in <i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 54 VILL. L. REV. 337 (2009)	17
Jeffrey Westling, <i>Lawmakers’ Misguided Approach to Social Media Content Moderation</i> , AMERICAN ACTION FORUM INSIGHT (May 5, 2022), bit.ly/3GqogWr	9
Tim Wu, <i>Liberals and Conservatives Are Both Totally Wrong About Platform Immunity</i> , MEDIUM (Dec. 3, 2020), bit.ly/3XdLExc	18
Cecilia Ziniti, Note, <i>The Optimal Liability System for Online Service Providers: How Zeran v. America Online Got It Right and Web 2.0 Proves It</i> , 23 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 583 (2008).....	13, 18
